

No. 24-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A. (CUBA), *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JULES L. LOBEL
3900 Forbes Ave
Pittsburgh, PA 15260

MICHAEL R. KRINSKY
Counsel of Record
LINDSEY FRANK
NATHAN YAFFE
DAVID B. GOLDSTEIN
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD,
KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C.
320 West 85th Street
New York, NY 10024
(212) 254-1111
mkrinsky@rbskl.com

Counsel for Respondents

335717



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION1
INTRODUCTION1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	.3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
ARGUMENT.....	.9
I. The Decision Below Is Correct9
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with <i>Kirtz</i>9
B. Because Title III Can Co-Exist with the FSIA, Effect Must Be Given to Both11
C. There Would Be No Subject-Matter Jurisdiction for Actions Resting on Petitioner’s Posited Title III Abrogation of Immunity.....	.13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Congress Deliberately Chose to Leave the FSIA’s Comprehensive Immunity Regime Intact for Title III Actions	16
E. Petitioner Would Overturn the Delicate Balance Congress Struck in the FSIA Without Demonstrating that Congress Came to a New Judgment	20
F. Petitioner’s Interpretation Would Create an Incoherent Statutory Scheme	22
1. Execution.....	22
2. Personal Jurisdiction.....	23
G. Petitioner Cannot Establish Its Argument in Title III’s Text	24
II. Petitioner Presents No Practical or Doctrinal Reasons for Granting Certiorari.....	28
A. Petitioner’s Own Interests Do Not Require Review at this Juncture.....	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Supposed Would-Be Title III Plaintiffs Are Not Deterred by the Decision Below.....	29
C. FSIA Execution Immunity Makes the Question Presented Academic.....	33
D. There Are No Doctrinal Implications of the Decision Below Warranting Certiorari.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Statutory Provisions	1a
Other Materials: An Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 927 reported out by the Subcommittee on the Western Hemisphere to the House Committee on International Relations on H.R. 927, Provision on Section 302...	16a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	19
<i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Azar v. Alina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	20
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	11
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	21
<i>Broidy Capital Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	15
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	26
<i>Del Riego Ponte v.</i> <i>Instituto de Planificacion Fisica</i> , No. 22-cv-3347, 2025 WL 722045 (D.D.C., March 6, 2025).....	31
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v.</i> <i>Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	1, 3, 9, 10, 11, 15, 24, 34, 35
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	12, 13, 19, 26
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	21
<i>Fin. Oversight and Mgmt Bd. for P.R. v.</i> <i>Centro De Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 339 (2023).....	9, 10-11, 24, 25
<i>First Nat. City Bank v.</i> <i>Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	32
<i>France.com, Inc. v. French Republic</i> , 992 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	23
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	16
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v.</i> <i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 119 F.4th 1276 (11th Cir. 2024)	5, 32
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18
<i>King Ranch, Inc. v.</i> <i>Empresa Agropecuaria Nuevitas</i> , No. 21-cv-00594 (D.D.C.).....	31
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017).....	15, 27
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19-20
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	11
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).	10, 12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).	18
<i>North American Sugar Indus., Inc. v. Xinjiang Goldwin Sci. & Tech. Co., Ltd.</i> , 124 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2025)	5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).	14, 16
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).	14
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	17
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).	11, 12
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	14, 22-23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	14, 16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	14, 16, 26
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 145 S. Ct. 480 (2025)	14, 16, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	11
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	16
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	14, 16
<i>Schansman v. Sberbank of Russia PJSC</i> , 128 F.4th 70 (2d Cir. 2025)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	11
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 604 U.S. ___, No. 23-1095, slip op. (March 21, 2025)	19, 27
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 604 U.S. ___, No. 23-824, slip op. (March 26, 2025)	11, 24-25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	27
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	14, 20, 23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD)
Act of 1996

22 U.S.C. § 6023(1).....	18
22 U.S.C. § 6023(3).....	18
22 U.S.C. § 6023(11).....	5
22 U.S.C. § 6023(12)(B)	32
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13).....	5
22 U.S.C. § 6032	29
22 U.S.C. § 6064	29
22 U.S.C. § 6081(5).....	31
22 U.S.C. § 6081(6).....	31
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1).....	3, 8
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	25
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(B)	28
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(6).....	6, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
22 U.S.C. § 6082(b).....	32
22 U.S.C. § 6082(c).....	27
22 U.S.C. § 6082(c)(1).....	24, 26, 27
22 U.S.C. § 6082(c)(2).....	18, 27
22 U.S.C. § 6082(d).....	29
22 U.S.C. § 6082(e).....	25
22 U.S.C. § 6083(a)(2).....	25
22 U.S.C. § 6084.....	25
 Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976	
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	7, 14, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	7, 13, 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	20, 23, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604	1, 7, 13, 22, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1605	1, 6, 7, 13, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	4, 7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	4, 7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	21
28 U.S.C. § 1609	22
28 U.S.C. § 1610	22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2)	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(3)	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2)	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1611	22, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1611(c)	6, 18, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 100-640, 102 Stat. 3333 (1988)	19
Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988)	19
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241 (1996)	19
15 U.S.C. § 2688	27
20 U.S.C. § 1415	27
21 U.S.C. § 2302(6)	35
21 U.S.C. § 2313(b)	35
26 U.S.C. § 6751	27
28 U.S.C. § 798	25
28 U.S.C. § 1658	25
29 U.S.C. § 464(c)	27
 Regulatory Materials and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	20, 22, 23
H.R. REP. NO. 104-468 (1996)	26-27
<i>Markup Before the Subcomm. on the Western Hemisphere of the Comm. on Int'l Relations on H.R. 927, 104th Cong. (March 22, 1995).</i>	18, 16a-22a
<i>Markup Before the Comm. on Int'l Relations on H.R. 927, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (June 30 and July 13, 1995).</i>	18
S. 381, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 9, 1995)	18
Conventions, Treaties and Other International Materials	
U.N. General Assembly Resolution A/79/L.6 (October 10, 2024)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Materials	
Clark, Dealing with U.S. Extraterritorial Sanctions and Foreign Countermeasures, 20 U. Pa. J. Int'l Econ. L. 61 (1999)	30
Przemyslaw Kowalski, <i>On Traits of Legitimate Internationally Present State-Owned Enterprises</i> , in Luc Bernier et al., <i>The Routledge Handbook of State-Owned Enterprises</i> (Routledge 2020)	6
U.S.-Cuba Trade and Economic Council, Inc., https://static1.squarespace.com/static/563a4585e4b00d0211e8dd7e/t/67a76272f3637c18aa7bba27/1739022963100/Libertad+Act+Filing+Statistics.pdf	31
